

No. 14-1280

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY J. HEFFERNAN,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF PATERSON, NEW JERSEY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE
LEGISLATURES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, U.S. CONFERENCE OF
MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT
ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL PUBLIC MANAGEMENT
ASSOCIATION FOR HUMAN RESOURCES, AND NATIONAL
PUBLIC EMPLOYER LABOR RELATIONS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LISA SORONEN
STATE & LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 N. Capitol St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4845

COLLIN O'CONNOR UDELL
Counsel of Record
ANNE E. SELINGER
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
90 State House Squ., 8th Floor
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 522-0404
collin.udell@jacksonlewis.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>iii</i>
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Court Should Reject Petitioner’s Strained Attempt To Expand the First Amendment in Light of the Other Protections Available to Government Employees.....	7
A. Government Employees Enjoy Statutory Protections	8
1. Collective Bargaining Laws	8
2. “Just Cause” Protections	17
3. State Civil Rights Statutes.....	19

4.	State Statutes Prohibiting Discrimination Based on Political Affiliation or Activity.....	22
B.	The Public-Policy Exception to Employment at Will Protects Government Employees in the Absence of Other Remedies.....	24
II.	A Government Employee's Ability to Engage in Political Activity Is Not Without Limit.	30
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. Meyers</i> , 964 F.2d 948 (9th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Balogh v. Charron</i> , 855 F.2d 356 (6th Cir. 1988)	36
<i>Bland v. ACLU</i> , 730 F.3d 368 (4th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011)	29
<i>Bourque v. Town of Bow</i> , 736 F. Supp. 398 (D.N.H. 1990)	27
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	32, 33, 35, 38
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	31
<i>Brown v. Glines</i> , 444 U.S. 348 (1980)	33
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 462 U.S. 138 (1983)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	32, 33
<i>Embry v. City of Calumet City</i> , 701 F.3d 231 (7th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Enquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 519 (2008)	29
<i>Epps v. Clarendon Cnty.</i> , 405 S.E.2d 386 (S.C. 1991)	28
<i>Ezell v. Wynn</i> , 802 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>Gregorich v. Lund</i> , 54 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>Howcraft v. City of Peabody</i> , 747 N.E.2d 729 (Mass. App. Ct. 2001) .	21, 22
<i>Jones v. Dodson</i> , 727 F.2d 1329 (4th Cir. 1984)).....	33
<i>Joyner v. Lancaster</i> , 553 F. Supp. 809 (M.D.N.C. 1982)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kmak v. Am. Century Cos.</i> , 754 F.3d 513 (8th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>McBee v. Jim Hogg County</i> , 730 F.2d 1009 (5th Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>McGraw v. Huntington Beach</i> , 882 F.2d 384 (9th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Utility Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	8
<i>Peterson v. Dean</i> , 777 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2015).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Planned Parenthood League of Mass., Inc. v. Blake</i> , 631 N.E.2d 985 (Mass. 1994).....	21
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	6, 32, 33
<i>Smith v. Bates Tech. College</i> , 991 P.2d 1135 (Wash. 2000)	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Smith v. City of Byrnes Mill</i> , No. 4:14-1220, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103711 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 7, 2015).....	27, 28
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	24
<i>Soderstrum v. Town of Grand Isle</i> , 925 F.2d 135 (5th Cir. 1991).....	36
<i>Stockett v. Ass’n of Cal. Water Agencies</i> <i>Joint Powers Ins. Auth.</i> , 99 P.3d 500 (Cal. 2004)	26
<i>United States Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l</i> <i>Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	6, 30, 31
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	7
<i>United Public Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947)	33
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. §§ 1211-19	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
5 U.S.C. § 1222	23
5 U.S.C. § 3352	23
5 U.S.C. §§ 7321-7326	31
29 U.S.C. § 201	23
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)	23
29 U.S.C. § 621	23
29 U.S.C. § 701	23
42 U.S.C. § 1983	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	23
STATE STATUTES	
ALASKA STAT. § 23.40.070	9
ALASKA STAT. § 39.25.170	17
ALASKA STAT. § 42.40.720	9
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 41-783	17
CAL. CIV. CODE § 52.1	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
CAL. GOV. CODE § 815	26
CAL. GOV. CODE § 910	26
CAL. GOV. CODE § 945.4	26
CAL. GOV. CODE § 3252	23
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-50-125.....	17
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 5-270.....	9
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 7-467.....	9
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 10-153a.....	9
D.C. CODE § 1-617.01	10
D.C. CODE. § 2-1402.11	22
DEL. CODE ANN., tit. 14, §§ 4001-4019	10
DEL. CODE ANN., tit. 19, §§ 1301-1319	10
DEL. CODE ANN., tit. 19, §§ 1601-1618.....	10
FLORIDA STAT. § 760.51	20
GA. CODE ANN. § 25-5-1	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
HAW. REV. STAT. § 89-1	10
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 33-1271	10, 11
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 44-1801	11
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. §§ 315/1-315/28.....	11
115 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. §§ 5/1-5/21	11
IND. CODE § 20-29-1-1	11
IOWA CODE § 20.1	11
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 72-5413	11
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 75-4321	11
KY. REV. STAT. § 67A.6901.....	12
KY. REV. STAT. § 67C.400.....	12
KY. REV. STAT. § 78.455	17
KY. REV. STAT. § 78.460	17
KY. REV. STAT. § 78.470	12
KY. REV. STAT. § 345.010.....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 12 § 11H.....	20, 21
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 12 § 11I	20, 21
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 150E, §§ 1-15	13
MD. CODE ANN., EDUC. § 6-401.....	12
MD. CODE ANN., EDUC. § 6-501.....	12, 13
MD. CODE ANN., STATE PERS. AND PENS. § 3-101.....	12
ME. REV. STAT. ANN., tit. 26, §§ 961-974.....	12
ME. REV. STAT. ANN., tit. 26, § 979.....	12
ME. REV. STAT. ANN., tit. 26, §§ 1021-1036.....	12
ME. REV. STAT. ANN., tit. 26, §§ 1281-1294.....	12
MICH. COMP. LAWS. §§ 423.201-423.217.....	13
MICH. COMP. LAWS. §§ 423.231-423.246.....	13
MINN. STAT. §§ 179A.01-179A.60	13
MISS. CODE § 25-9-101	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
MISS. CODE § 25-9-127	19
MISS. CODE § 25-9-131	19
MONT. CODE ANN. § 39-31-101	13
MONT. CODE ANN. § 39-32-101	13
MONT. CODE ANN. § 39-34-101	13
N.D. CENT. CODE § 14-02.4-01.....	23
N.D. CENT. CODE § 34-11.1-01.....	14
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 273-A.1	14
N.J. STAT. § 10:6-2.....	20
N.J. STAT. § 34:13A-1	14
N.J. STAT. § 40A:14-19	23
N.J. STAT. § 40A:14-147	23
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 10-7E-1	14
N.Y. CIV. SERV. LAW § 200	14
NEV. REV. STAT. § 245.065	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
NEV. REV. STAT. §§ 288.010-288.280	13
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 4117.01	14
OKLA. STAT. tit. 70, §§ 509.1-510.2.....	14
OR. REV. STAT. §§ 243.650-243.782	14
43 PA. STAT. ANN. §§ 217.1-217.10	15
43 PA. STAT. ANN. §§ 1101.101-1101.2301	15
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 36-11-1	15
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 3-18-1	15
TEX. LOCAL GOV'T CODE ANN. § 174.001	15
VT. STAT. ANN., tit. 3, § 901-1008	15
VT. STAT. ANN., tit. 21, § 1721-1736	15
WASH. REV. CODE § 28A.400.300.....	18
WASH. REV. CODE § 41.56.010	15
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 27-10-101	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles J. Muhl, <i>The Employment-at-Will Doctrine: Three Major Exceptions</i> , MONTHLY LABOR REVIEW 3, 4 (Jan. 2001)..	25
Genna H. Rosten, Annotation, <i>Wrongful Discharge Based on Public Policy Derived from Professional Ethics Codes</i> , 52 A.L.R. 5th 405 (1997).....	25
Michael L. Wells, <i>Section 1983, The First Amendment, and Public Employee Speech: Shaping the Right to Fit the Remedy (and Vice Versa)</i> , 35 GA. L. REV. 939, 940 n.4	16
